RESOLUTION

of the

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

regarding

LOCALLY FUNDED AGREEMENT (LFA)

with the

THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT)

for the

COAST TO COAST TRAIL ORANGE COUNTY GAP SEGMENT 2 PROJECT

Resolution	No. 2024-	
------------	-----------	--

WHEREAS, today, the Orange County Board of County Commissioners is approving Locally Funded Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for improvements to the Coast to Coast Trail Orange County Gap Segment 2 Project, from Hiawassee Road to north of State Road 414, designated therein by the FDOT as Financial Project Number (FPN) 436433-1-52-02 (LFA); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the County to fund the reconstruction of signals with mast arm upgrades at the intersection of Clarcona Ocoee Road at Pine Hills Road to be performed by FDOT in Fiscal 2024/2025 in the amount of \$644,055.00.

WHEREAS, the FDOT requires that the Orange County Board of County Commissioners adopt a Resolution approving the Agreement and consenting to FDOT acting on Orange County's behalf.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Section 1. Authorization for the County Mayor to Make, Execute and Deliver this LFA and any Future Supplements or Amendments. The County Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the above described LFA with the FDOT on behalf of the County, and any and all future supplements and amendments thereto.

Section 2. **Effective date.** This Resolution shall take effect on the date of its adoption.

ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.		
	ORANGE COUN By: Board of Cou	TY, FLORIDA Inty Commissioners		
	By: Jerry L. De Orange Co	emings ounty Mayor		
ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners				
By:				